

CITY OF WILDWOOD
Cape May County, New Jersey
RESOLUTION

**AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH
LEXA CONCRETE, LLC IN THE INCREASED AMOUNT OF \$23,510.00
IN CONNECTION WITH FY2025 NEW JERSEY WATER BANK
SANITARY SEWER AND WATER IMPROVEMENTS - PHASE 3**

WHEREAS, the City of Wildwood awarded a contract to Lexa Concrete, LLC, 11 Commerce Way, Hammonton, NJ 08037 (hereinafter "Contractor") for construction services associated with the FY2025 New Jersey Water Bank Sanitary Sewer and Water Improvements - Phase 3 (hereinafter "Project"), the material provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer for the City, DeBlasio & Associates, P.C., has recommended Change Order No. 2 for the Project, incorporated by reference herein, to provide for supplemental items, including the resetting of existing inlet castings to accommodate revised grading requirements, the conversion of existing Type B inlets to Type A inlets, the resetting of sanitary sewer manholes to final grade, and associated restoration work consisting of topsoil and seed. This change order also incorporates a reduction in sodding quantities based upon actual field restoration requirements; and

WHEREAS, the original contract value was \$13,816,769.00 and this Change Order No. 2 increases the same by \$23,510.00 to \$13,840,279.00; and

WHEREAS, the revisions to the contract and this Change Order are necessary in order to complete the project in the most impactful, efficient and cost-effective manner for residents of the City of Wildwood; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer for the City of Wildwood has certified as to the availability of funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey as follows:

- I. That the provisions of the above preamble of this Resolution are hereby incorporated herein, by this reference, as if set forth at length.
2. That the Contractor's contract is hereby modified and amended to reflect the substantive portions of Change Order No. 2 and to include an increase in the amount of \$23,510.00, for a revised contract total of \$13,840,279.00.
3. That all appropriate municipal officials of the City of Wildwood are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to undertake the necessary actions to further the execution of said Change Order No. 2.
4. That notice of this Resolution shall be published according to law.

Prepared by: Robert Christman.

Krista McConnell, Commissioner

Steve Mikulski, Commissioner

Ernest Troiano, Jr., Mayor

I, Lisa A. Brown, City Clerk of the City of Wildwood, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Wildwood Board of Commissioners, held this 8th day of July, 2026, and in witness whereof I have hereunder set my hand and official seal on this date written.

LISA A. BROWN, CITY CLERK

Publication Date on Website: 7-9-26